Article 1
Fabrication technology and material characterization 2
of hot rolled cylindrical Fe-6.5wt.% Si bars 3
Shibo Wen, Shaowei Xue, Chaoyu Han, Binbin Liu, Yongfeng Liang and Feng Ye* 4
State Key Laboratory for Advanced Metals and Materials, University of Science and Technology Beijing, 5
Beijing, 100083, China; wenshibo10@126.com (S. B. Wen); qierwangzi@126.com (S.W. Xue); 6
ihancy@hotmail.com (C. Y. Han); bbliu@ustb.edu.cn (B.B. Liu); liangyf@skl.ustb.edu.cn (Y. F. Liang); 7
yefeng@skl.ustb.edu.cn (F. Ye) 8

oriented grains decreased to 0, however, the {100}<001> component, the {011}<211> component 256
and the {112}<110> component increased. Notably, γ fiber with {111}<110> component was 257
dominant. 258
(3) DO3 ordered phase were suppressed, and the B2 ordered domains were refined, leading to the 259
decrease of ordering degree after the hot bar rolling. Higher ductility of the hot rolled bar was 260
obtained, compared with the rotary swaged bar. Hence, the hot bar rolling technology is the 261
excellent process to fabricate the Fe-6.5wt.% Si bars. 262
Acknowledgments: Financial supports from the Natural Science Foundation of China (51471031, U1660115) 263
and the State Key Laboratory for Advanced Metals and Materials (2016Z-17) are gratefully acknowledged. 264
Author Contributions: Shibo Wen conceived, designed, performed the experiments and wrote the manuscript; 265
Shaowei Xue, Chaoyu Han and Binbin Liu contributed to some experiments such as the EBSD and the hot bar 266
rolling; Yongfeng Liang and Feng Ye supervised the work. 267
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest. 268
References 269
1. Arai, K.; Tsuya, N. Ribbon-form silicon-iron alloy containing around 6.5 percent silicon. IEEE. Trans. 270
Magn. 1980, 16, 126-129, 10.1109/TMAG.1980.1060560. 271
2. Narita, K.; Teshima, N.; Mori, Y.; Enokizono. M. Recent researches on high silicon-iron alloys. IEEE. Trans. 272
Magn. 1981, 17, 2857-2862, 10.1109/TMAG.1981.1061740. 273
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 29 March 2018                   doi:10.20944/preprints201803.0246.v1
Peer-reviewed version available at Metals 2018, 8, 371; doi:10.3390/met8050371

17. Di Giulio, M. Transformer with magnetic core of coiled wires. Brazil, 2000, WO 00/44006. 305
18. Yang, W.; Li, H.; Yang, K.; Liang, Y.F.; Yang, J.; Ye, F. Hot drawn Fe-6.5wt.%Si wires with good ductility. 306
Mater. Sci. Eng. B. 2014, 186, 79-82, 10.1016/j.mseb.2014.03.013. 307
19. Lee, Y. Rod and bar rolling: theory and applications , CRC Press, America, 2004, 9780824756499. 308
20. Liang, Y.F.; Lin, J.P.; Ye, F.; Li, Y.J.; Wang, Y.L.; Chen, G.L. Microstructure and mechanical properties of 309
rapidly quenched Fe-6.5wt.% Si alloy. J. Alloys. Compd. 2010, 504, S476-S479, 1016/j.jallcom.2010.03.075. 310
21. Cheng, Z.Y.; Liu, J.; Zhu, J.C.; Xiang, Z.D.; Jia, J.; Bi, Y.J. Microstructure, texture evolution and magnetic 311
properties of Fe-6.5wt.%Si and Fe-6.5wt.%Si-0.5wt.%Cu alloys during rolling and annealing treatment. 312
Metals. 2018, 8, 144, 10.3390/met8020144. 313
22. Machado, R.; Kasama, A.H.; Jorge, A.M.; Kiminami, C.S.; Botta Fo, W.J.; Bolfarini, C. Evolution of the 314
texture of spray-formed Fe-6.5wt.% Si-1.0wt.% Al alloy during warm-rolling. Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 2007, 315
449-451, 854-857, 10.1016/j.msea.2006.03.132. 316
23. Said, A.; Lenard, J.G.; Ragab, A.R.; Elkhier, M.A. The temperature, roll force and roll torque during hot bar 317
rolling. J. Mater. Process. Tech. 1999, 88, 147-153, 10.1016/S0924-0136(98)00391-4. 318
24. Kwon, H.C.; Im, Y.T. Interactive computer-aided-design system for roll pass and profile design in bar 319
rolling. J. Mater. Process. Tech. 2002, 123, 399-405, 10.1016/S0924-0136(02)00100-0. 320
25. Song, R.B. The technology of rolling, Metallurgical Industry Press, China, 2014, 978-7-5024-6506-3. 321
26. Wen, S.B.; Han, C.Y.; Zhang, B.; Liang, Y.F.; Ye, F.; Lin, J.P. Flow behavior characteristics and processing 322
map of Fe-6.5wt.%Si alloys during hot compression. Metals. 2018, 8, 186, 10.3390/met8030186. 323
27. Zhang, H.; Li, H.; Yang, K.; Liang, Y.F.; Ye, F. Optimization of heat treatment process of Fe-6.5%Si sheet. 324
Acta. Metall. Sin. 2013, 49, 1445-1451, 10.3724/SP.J.1037.2013.00520. 325
28. Hölscher, M.; Raabe, D.; Lücke, K. Relationship between rolling textures and shear textures in fcc and bcc 326
metals. Acta. Mater. 1994, 42, 879-886, 10.1016/0956-7151(94)90283-6. 327
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 29 March 2018                   doi:10.20944/preprints201803.0246.v1
Peer-reviewed version available at Metals 2018, 8, 371; doi:10.3390/met8050371
29. Dillamore, I.L.; Roberts, W.T. Rolling textures in fcc and bcc metals. Acta. Mater. 1964, 12, 281-293, 328
10.1016/0001-6160(64)90204-4. 329
30. Dong, N.L. The evolution of recrystallization textures from deformation textures. Scripta. Mater. 1994, 32, 330
1689-1694, 10.1016/0956-716X(95)00256-U. 331
31. Li, K.; Yang, P. The formation of strong {100} texture by dynamic strain-induced boundary migration in 332
hot compressed Ti-5Al-5Mo-5V-1Cr-1Fe alloy. Metals. 2017, 7, 412, 10.3390/met7100412. 333
32. Marcinkowski, M.J.; Brown, N. Direct observation of antiphase boundaries in the Fe3Al superlattice. J. Appl. 334
Phys. 1962, 33, 537-552, 10.1063/1.1702463. 335